1/382159/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT

<u>3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006</u> <u>e-mail : assam.home@assam.gov.in</u>

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated, Dispur the 26-12-2023

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023: In the interest of public service, Ms. Shambhavi Mishra, IPS (RR-2019), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Udalguri is transferred and posted as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Margherita, Tinsukia with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Hemanta Kr. Boro, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-A: In the interest of public service, Ms. Somalin Subhadarsini, IPS (RR-2019), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Goalpara is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police, Jalukbari, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Ditumoni Goswami, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-B: In the interest of public service, Shri Nishant Saurabh, IPS (RR-2020), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Sivasagar is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police, Dispur, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-C: In the interest of public service, Ms. Anchal Chauhan, IPS (RR-2020), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Jorhat is transferred and posted as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Rangia, Kamrup with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Ms. Sizal Agarwal, IPS promoted to Senior Time Scale.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-D: In the interest of public service, Ms. Nitisha Sanjay Jagtap, IPS (RR-2021), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Dibrugarh is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police, Chandmari, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Gautam Ch. Kumar, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-E: In the interest of public service, Shri Rajat Kumar Pal, IPS (RR-2021), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Dhubri is transferred and posted as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Bilasipara, Dhubri with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Smti. Smriti Rekha Phukan, APS transferred.

1/382159/2023

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-F: In the interest of public service, Shri Atul Kumar, IPS (RR-2021), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Tinsukia is transferred and posted as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Bokakhat, Golaghat with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Renukuntla Sheetal Kumar, IPS promoted to Senior Time Scale.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-G: In the interest of public service, Shri Mahato Amit Kumar Sidhiprasad, IPS (RR-2021), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Kokrajhar is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police, Panbazar, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Hemen Das, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-H: In the interest of public service, Shri Aman Prakash Meena, IPS (RR-2021), Assistant Superintendent of Police, Dima Hasao is transferred and posted as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Lakhipur, Cachar with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-I: In the interest of public service, Shri Hemanta Kr. Boro, APS (DR-2019), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Margherita, Tinsukia is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police, SB (Security) to Chief Minister, Assam with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-J: In the interest of public service, Shri Juga Kanta Borah, APS (PR-2020), Assistant Commissioner of Police (Intelligence), Police Commissionerate, Guwahati is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police, SB (Security) to Chief Minister, Assam with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-K: In the interest of public service, Smti. Smriti Rekha Phukan, APS (DR-2021), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Bilasipara, Dhubri is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (HQ), Dhubri with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Sankar Mandal, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-L: In the interest of public service, Shri Sankar Mandal, APS (PR-2023), Deputy Superintendent of Police (HQ), Dhubri is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Dhubri with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Atul Ch. Ray Pradhani, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-M: In the interest of public service, Shri Hemen Das, APS (PR-

HMA-11012/3/2022-HOME(A)-H and P-Home

1/382159/2023

2023), Assistant Commissioner of Police, Panbazar, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati is

transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police (Crime), Police Commissionerate,

Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-N: In the interest of public service, Shri Atul Ch. Ray Pradhani,

APS (PR-2023), Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Dhubri is transferred and posted as

Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Bongaigaon with effect from the date of taking over

charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-O: In the interest of public service, Shri Samsul Alom, APS

(PR-2023), Assistant Commissioner of Police (Traffic-I), Police Commissionerate, Guwahati is

transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), West Karbi Anglong

(Hamren) with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-P: In the interest of public service, Shri Gautam Ch. Kumar,

APS (PR-2023), Assistant Commissioner of Police, Chandmari, Police Commissionerate,

Guwahati is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police (Intelligence), Police

Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Juga

Kanta Borah, APS transferred.

No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-Q: In the interest of public service, Shri Ditumoni Goswami,

APS (PR-2023), Assistant Commissioner of Police, Jalukbari, Police Commissionerate,

Guwahati is transferred and posted as Assistant Commissioner of Police (Traffic-I), Police

Commissionerate, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Samsul

Alom, APS transferred.

Signed by

Biswajit Pegu

Date: 26-12-2023 14:35:43 Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Home (A) Department

Memo No.eCF-230175/I/382159/2023-R dated 26-12-2023

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

2. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.

3. The Spl. Director General of Police (HQ), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.

4. The Addl. Director General of Police, SB, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

- 5. The Inspector General of Police (T&AP), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 6. The Commissioner of Police, Panbazar, Guwahati-1.
- 7. The Inspector General of Police (Admn.), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 8. The Secretary, Co-ordination to the Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 9. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (Admn.), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 10. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 11. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 12. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 13. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam for publication of the Notification.
- 14. The Superintendent of Police (All) .....
- 15. The Commandant (All) ......
- 16. Persons concerned.....
- 17. Website copy.

Signed by
Animesh Talukdar

Date: 26-12-2023 14:37:40 Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home (A) Department